

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

LAURIE NICHOLSON, individually and on  
behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady Health  
System, Franciscan Missionaries of Our Lady  
Health System Investment Committee, and John  
Does 1-20,

Defendants.

**No.: 3:16-cv-00258-SDD-EWD**

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND OF THE LITIGATION..... 2

A. Nature of the Claims and Procedural History ..... 2

B. Summary of the Settlement..... 4

    1. Settlement Terms ..... 4

    2. The Settlement Class..... 5

    3. The Released Claims..... 5

    4. The Class Notice ..... 6

    5. Payments to the Settlement Class Representatives and Class Counsel ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

A. The Settlement Warrants Preliminary Approval..... 7

    1. There is no reason for the Court to doubt the Settlement’s fairness ..... 8

    2. Settlement has no “obvious deficiencies” ..... 9

    3. The Settlement Does Not Grant Preferential Treatment or Excessive  
        Compensation to Class Counsel ..... 11

    4. Settlement is within the range of possible approval ..... 12

B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should be Certified for Settlement Purposes ..... 14

    1. Rule 23(a) is Satisfied ..... 15

        a. Numerosity..... 15

        b. Commonality..... 15

        c. Typicality ..... 16

        d. Adequacy ..... 17

    2. The Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and/or (b)(2) ..... 19

C. The Court should appoint Iazard, Kindall & Raabe and Kessler, Topaz, Metzler &  
    Check as Class Counsel and Ms. Nicholson and Ms. Francis as Class Representatives.. 20

D. The Proposed Notice to the Class is Adequate ..... 22

F. Proposed Schedule ..... 23

CONCLUSION..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	14, 18
<i>AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , Case No. 02-civ-8853-SWK, 2006 WL 2789862 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16
<i>Bach v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , No. 10-cv-395, 2014 WL 12607789 (W.D. La. Apr. 14, 2014).....	9
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Retirement Income Guar. Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Camp v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 01-cv-2680, 2004 WL 2149079 (E.D. La. Sept. 23, 2004).....	11
<i>Cappello v. Franciscan Alliance, et al.</i> , No. 16-cv-290, Dkt. No. 106 (N.D. Ind.).....	18
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007) .....	11, 12
<i>Everson v. Bunch</i> , No. 14-cv-583, 2016 WL 3255023 (M.D. La. June 13, 2016) .....	16, 22
<i>Henderson v. Eaton</i> , No. 01-cv-0138, 2002 WL 31415728 (E.D. La. 2002).....	7
<i>In re Chicken Antitrust Litig. Am.</i> , 669 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1982).....	7, 12
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	20
<i>In re OCA, Inc. Securities and Derivative Litig.</i> , No. 05-cv-2165, 2008 WL 4681369 (E.D. La. Oct. 17, 2008) .....	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>In re Pool Products Distribution Market Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2328, 2015 WL 4875464 (E.D. La. Aug. 13, 2015) .....	7, 8, 10, 14, 17
<i>In re Schering Plough ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3d Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	16
<i>Jenkins v. Trustmark Nat. Bank</i> , 300 F.R.D. 291 (S.D. Miss. 2014).....	7, 9, 12
<i>Jones v. Singing River Health System</i> , No. 14-cv-447, 2016 WL 6106518 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 20, 2016).....	7, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Kaplan v. Saint Peter’s Healthcare System</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Kemp v. Unum Life Insurance Company</i> , No. 14-cv-0944, 2015 WL 12564183 (E.D. La. July 6, 2015).....	9, 11, 21, 23

<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital</i> , No. 15-cv-1113, 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016) .....	18, 21
<i>Lann v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , No. 14-2237 (D. Md.) .....	13
<i>Lighbourn v. Cnty. of El Paso, Tex.</i> , 118 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	22
<i>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, LLC</i> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Murray v. Auslander</i> , 244 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15
<i>Reed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 703 F.2d 170 (5th Cir. 1983).....	7
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>San Antonio Hispanic Police Officers’ Org., Inc. v. City of San Antonio</i> , 188 F.R.D. 433 (W.D. Tex. 1999) .....	8
<i>Smith v. Tower Loan of Miss., Inc.</i> 216 F.R.D. 338 (S.D. Miss. 2003) .....	11
<i>Stapleton v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Stirman v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 554 (5th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Tucker v. Baptist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-382, (N.D. Ala.) .....	21
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d) .....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1711.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1712.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1713.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1714.....	23
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	23

29 U.S.C. § 1130.....	13
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	20
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	7, 14, 15, 17, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	14, 15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	15, 16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1).....	1, 15, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A).....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B).....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2).....	1, 15, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....	7, 22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g).....	17, 18, 21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
7A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2014).....	17
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth).....	7
